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Dear Business Leaders,

As we continue to monitor the conditions, there has been an increase in new cases nationwide
and raising concerns about the spread of the virus. Recently, the World Health Organization
(WHO) declared COVID-19 a pandemic. The situation regarding COVID-19 continues to be
dynamic, San Bernardino County Public Health also declared a public health emergency due to
Coronavirus as a proactive measure. We recognize that these events may have impacted you and
your businesses.

The San Bernardino County Department of Public Health (DPH) has continued to monitor Novel
Coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) as the situation is quickly evolving. Please see the link below to
stay updated on all new information.
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Our County, State and Federal partners are diligently working in partnership with counties to
pursue SBA's Economic Injury Disaster Declaration with required documentation.

Please continue to check these resources that capture the State's current guidance as it is
continuing to evolve.

o All official public health information can be found at the California Department of Public

Health: https://www.cdph.ca.gov/

e The latest news on business assistance can be found on GO-Biz's website:
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e Employers and employees can find resources here:

https://www.labor.ca.gov/coronavirus2019/
Additional Federal and State Government Resources:

e The U.S. Small Business Administration is offering designated states and territories low-
interest federal disaster loans for working capital to small businesses suffering
substantial economic injury as a result of the Coronavirus (COVID-19).

o Three-Step Process for Loan

e The Export-Import Bank of the United States (EXIM) is announcing relief provisions for
exporters and financial institutions located throughout the United States that may have
been affected by COVID-19 (Coronavirus).

e GO-Biz main COVID-19 resource webpage with links to the IBank, Small Business
Advocate, State Treasurer, Labor and Workforce Agency, Franchise Tax Board, and
Department of Tax and Fee Management.


http://wp.sbcounty.gov/dph/coronavirus/
https://www.cityofrc.us/coronavirus
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/
https://business.ca.gov/coronavirus-2019/
https://www.labor.ca.gov/coronavirus2019/
https://business.ca.gov/coronavirus-2019/

e The California Office of the Small Business Advocate is available to help businesses
identify resources and obtain answers to critical questions (to the extent known).

e At California’'s Small Business Finance Center, small businesses can access a range of
financial products, including loan guarantees and direct loans.

e California IBank: Small Business Finance Center
e California Treasurers Office: CalCAP

e EDD: Work Sharing Program
e Summary chart with links to benefits available to workers:

https://www.labor.ca.gov/coronavirus2019/#chart

e Labor and Workforce Development Agency's primary website for COVID-19, including
information on support services for workers and interim guidelines for protecting

workers: https://www.labor.ca.gov/coronavirus2019/

o Employers experiencing hardship as a result of COVID-19 may request up to a 60-day
extension of time from the EDD to file their state payroll reports and/or deposit state
payroll taxes without penalty or interest. A written request for an extension must be
received within 60 days from the original delinquent date of the payment or return. For
questions, employers may call the EDD Taxpayer Assistance Center. Toll-free from
the U.S. or Canada: 1-888-745-3886

Interim Guidelines for Protecting Workers in General Industry
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Utility Partner Resources:

e SCE will help customers with their bills by suspending service disconnections for
nonpayment and waiving late fees for business and residential customers impacted by
the COVID-19 emergency.

e Southern California Gas is committed to helping customers experiencing hardships,
including from the Coronavirus. If in need of assistance, we encourage customers to call
us at 1800-427-2200. If you're experiencing financial hardship due to COVID-19, we are
supporting our residential and small business customers

Support Services for Workers

o Paid Sick Leave Information
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Thank you for your partnership, and we wish you, your families and colleagues continued safety and
health.


https://business.ca.gov/advantages/small-business-innovation-and-entrepreneurship/how-we-can-help/
https://business.ca.gov/advantages/small-business-innovation-and-entrepreneurship/how-we-can-help/
https://www.ibank.ca.gov/small-business-finance-center/
https://www.treasurer.ca.gov/cpcfa/calcap/arb/summary.asp
https://www.edd.ca.gov/unemployment/Work_Sharing_Program.htm
https://www.labor.ca.gov/coronavirus2019/#chart
https://www.labor.ca.gov/coronavirus2019/
https://www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/coronavirus/General-Industry.html
https://www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/coronavirus/General-Industry.html
https://www.sce.com/safety/coronavirus
https://www.socalgas.com/coronavirus
https://www.labor.ca.gov/coronavirus2019#chart
https://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/2019-Novel-Coronavirus.htm
https://edd.ca.gov/about_edd/coronavirus-2019.htm
https://edd.ca.gov/about_edd/coronavirus-2019.htm
https://www.edd.ca.gov/about_edd/coronavirus-2019.htm
https://www.edd.ca.gov/about_edd/coronavirus-2019.htm
https://www.edd.ca.gov/about_edd/coronavirus-2019/faqs.htm

Department of Labor Information on Family Medical Leave and Emergency Paid Sick Leave
Act

On March 24w, the Department of Labor published a question and answer document about
provisions regarding family medical leave and paid sick leave in the second supplemental
appropriations bill. The Department of Labor will make final regulations effective on April 1st,
2020.

Questions for Employers:

1. What is the effective date of the Families First Coronavirus Response Act
(FFCRA), which includes the Emergency Paid Sick Leave Act and the Emergency
Family and Medical Leave Expansion Act?

The FFCRA's paid leave provisions are effective on April 1, 2020, and apply to leave
taken between April 1, 2020, and December 31, 2020.

2. As an employer, how do | know if my business is under the 500-employee
threshold and therefore must provide paid sick leave or expanded family and
medical leave?

You have fewer than 500 employees if, at the time your employee’s leave is to be
taken, you employ fewer than 500 full-time and part-time employees within the United
States, which includes any State of the United States, the District of Columbia, or any
Territory or possession of the United States. In making this determination, you should
include employees on leave; temporary employees who are jointly employed by you and
another employer (regardless of whether the jointly-employed employees are
maintained on only your or another employer’s payroll); and day laborers supplied by a
temporary agency (regardless of whether you are the temporary agency or the client
firm if there is a continuing employment relationship). Workers who are independent
contractors under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), rather than employees, are not
considered employees for purposes of the 500-employee threshold. Typically, a
corporation (including its separate establishments or divisions) is considered to be a
single employer and its employees must each be counted towards the 500-employee
threshold.

Where a corporation has an ownership interest in another corporation, the two
corporations are separate employers unless they are joint employers under the
ELSA with respect to certain employees. If two entities are found to be joint employers,
all of their common employees must be counted in determining whether paid sick leave
must be provided under the Emergency Paid Sick Leave Act and expanded family and
medical leave must be provided under the Emergency Family and Medical Leave
Expansion Act.

In general, two or more entities are separate employers unless they meet
the integrated employer test under the Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA). If
two entities are an integrated employer under the FMLA, then employees of all entities
making up the integrated employer will be counted in determining employer coverage
for purposes of expanded family and medical leave under the Emergency Family and
Medical Leave Expansion Act.

3. If lam a private sector employer and have 500 or more employees, do the Acts
apply to me?

No. Private sector employers are only required to comply with the Acts if they have
fewer than 500 employees.[1]


https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dol.gov%2Fagencies%2Fwhd%2Fflsa%2F2020-joint-employment%2Ffact-sheet&data=02%7C01%7CHannah.MacKenzie%40cityofrc.us%7C224b170751c04915aca708d7d0d35071%7C4b433582df6c4498ac682ba6de5d8261%7C0%7C0%7C637207478318881651&sdata=0%2FdMwWeQNzuIPP%2B1qYU8rj1xebp9%2B9Or9R7w8YeLROg%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dol.gov%2Fagencies%2Fwhd%2Ffact-sheets%2F13-flsa-employment-relationship&data=02%7C01%7CHannah.MacKenzie%40cityofrc.us%7C224b170751c04915aca708d7d0d35071%7C4b433582df6c4498ac682ba6de5d8261%7C0%7C0%7C637207478318881651&sdata=UbDmlma%2Bjd66WSbHJx5wPFVb5s9OHnMWBGi1OvCvoxM%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dol.gov%2Fagencies%2Fwhd%2Fflsa%2F2020-joint-employment%2Ffact-sheet&data=02%7C01%7CHannah.MacKenzie%40cityofrc.us%7C224b170751c04915aca708d7d0d35071%7C4b433582df6c4498ac682ba6de5d8261%7C0%7C0%7C637207478318891612&sdata=mNsKgd4zO7%2B6Wl8ZMenIMunKkFiGy%2FWU%2B4Uf33EJfkc%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dol.gov%2Fagencies%2Fwhd%2Fflsa%2F2020-joint-employment%2Ffact-sheet&data=02%7C01%7CHannah.MacKenzie%40cityofrc.us%7C224b170751c04915aca708d7d0d35071%7C4b433582df6c4498ac682ba6de5d8261%7C0%7C0%7C637207478318891612&sdata=mNsKgd4zO7%2B6Wl8ZMenIMunKkFiGy%2FWU%2B4Uf33EJfkc%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dol.gov%2Fsites%2Fdolgov%2Ffiles%2FWHD%2Flegacy%2Ffiles%2FFOH_Ch39.pdf&data=02%7C01%7CHannah.MacKenzie%40cityofrc.us%7C224b170751c04915aca708d7d0d35071%7C4b433582df6c4498ac682ba6de5d8261%7C0%7C0%7C637207478318891612&sdata=15VEM2jc%2FyrUuab9UaLSGJECLjGhIzNt0ZhYLZSktmE%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dol.gov%2Fagencies%2Fwhd%2Fpandemic%2Fffcra-questions%23_ftn1&data=02%7C01%7CHannah.MacKenzie%40cityofrc.us%7C224b170751c04915aca708d7d0d35071%7C4b433582df6c4498ac682ba6de5d8261%7C0%7C0%7C637207478318901566&sdata=HFDFRC3VQ2Q4QbCAPk63nfufAI57IVcPP0P3Px1JjUI%3D&reserved=0

Questions for Employers (Continued)

4.

If providing childcare-related paid sick leave and expanded family and medical
leave at my business with fewer than 50 employees would jeopardize the viability
of my business as a going concern, how do | take advantage of the small
business exemption?

To elect this small business exemption, you should document why your business
with fewer than 50 employees meets the criteria set forth by the Department, which will
be addressed in more detail in forthcoming regulations. You should not send any
materials to the Department of Labor when seeking a small business exemption for paid
sick leave and expanded family and medical leave.

How do | count hours worked by a part-time employee for purposes of paid sick
leave or expanded family and medical leave?

A part-time employee is entitled to leave for his or her average number of work
hours in a two-week period. Therefore, you calculate hours of leave based on the
number of hours the employee is normally scheduled to work. If the normal hours
scheduled are unknown, or if the part-time employee’s schedule varies, you may use a
six-month average to calculate the average daily hours. Such a part-time employee may
take paid sick leave for this number of hours per day for up to a two-week period and
may take expanded family and medical leave for the same number of hours per day up
to ten weeks after that.

If this calculation cannot be made because the employee has not been employed for
at least six months, use the number of hours that you and your employee agreed that
the employee would work upon hiring. And if there is no such agreement, you may
calculate the appropriate number of hours of leave based on the average hours per day
the employee was scheduled to work over the entire term of his or her employment.

When calculating pay due to employees, must overtime hours be included?

Yes. The Emergency Family and Medical Leave Expansion Act requires you to pay
an employee for hours the employee would have been normally scheduled to work even
if that is more than 40 hours in a week.

However, the Emergency Paid Sick Leave Act requires that paid sick leave be paid
only up to 80 hours over a two-week period. For example, an employee who is
scheduled to work 50 hours a week may take 50 hours of paid sick leave in the first
week and 30 hours of paid sick leave in the second week. In any event, the total
number of hours paid under the Emergency Paid Sick Leave Act is capped at 80.

If the employee’s schedule varies from week to week, please see the answer to
Question 5, because the calculation of hours for a full-time employee with a varying
schedule is the same as that for a part-time employee.

Please keep in mind the daily and aggregate caps placed on any pay for paid sick
leave and expanded family and medical leave as described in the answer to Question 7.

Please note that pay does not need to include a premium for overtime hours under
either the Emergency Paid Sick Leave Act or the Emergency Family and Medical Leave
Expansion Act.



Questions for Employees

1. As an employee, how much will | be paid while taking paid sick leave or expanded
family and medical leave under the FFCRA?

It depends on your normal schedule as well as why you are taking leave. If you are
taking paid sick leave because you are unable to work or telework due to a need for
leave because you (1) are subject to a Federal, State, or local quarantine or isolation
order related to COVID-19; (2) have been advised by a health care provider to self-
quarantine due to concerns related to COVID-19; or (3) are experiencing symptoms of
COVID-19 and are seeking medical diagnosis, you will receive for each applicable hour

the greatef Ofi/our I  pay.

» the federal minimum wage in effect under the FLSA, or

»= the applicable State or local minimum wage.
o Inthese circumstances, you are entitled to a maximum of $511 per day, or $5,110 total
over the entire paid sick leave period. If you are taking paid sick leave because you are:
» caring for an individual who is subject to a Federal, State, or local quarantine or
isolation order related to COVID-19 or an individual who has been advised by a
health care provider to self-quarantine due to concerns related to COVID-19;
= caring for your child whose school or place of care is closed, or child care
provider is unavailable, due to COVID-19 related reasons; or
» experiencing any other substantially-similar condition that may arise, as specified
by the Secretary of Health and Human Services, you are entitled to
compensation at 2/3 of the greater of the amounts above.
o Under these circumstances, you are subject to a maximum of $200 per day, or $2,000
over the entire two-week period
= If you are taking expanded family and medical leave, you may take paid sick
leave for the first ten days of that leave period, or you may substitute any
accrued vacation leave, personal leave, or medical or sick leave you have under
your employer’s policy. For the following ten weeks, you will be paid for your
leave at an amount no less than 2/3 of your regular rate of pay for the hours you
would be normally scheduled to work. The regular rate of pay used to calculate
this amount must be at or above the federal minimum wage, or the applicable
state or local minimum wage. However, you will not receive more than $200 per
day or $12,000 for the twelve weeks that include both paid sick leave and
expanded family and medical leave when you are on leave to care for your child
whose school or place of care is closed, or child care provider is unavailable, due
to COVID-19 related reasons.
»  To calculate the number of hours for which you are entitled to paid leave, please
see the answers to Questions 5-6 that are provided in this guidance.

2. What is my regular rate of pay for purposes of the FFCRA?

For purposes of the FFCRA, the regular rate of pay used to calculate your paid leave is
the average of your regular rate over a period of up to six months prior to the date on which
you take leave.[2] If you have not worked for your current employer for six months, the
regular rate used to calculate your paid leave is the average of your regular rate of pay for
each week you have worked for your current employer.

If you are paid with commissions, tips, or piece rates, these wages will be incorporated
into the above calculation. You can also compute this amount for each employee by adding
all compensation that is part of the regular rate over the above period and divide that sum by
all hours actually worked in the same period.


https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dol.gov%2Fagencies%2Fwhd%2Ffact-sheets%2F56a-regular-rate&data=02%7C01%7CHannah.MacKenzie%40cityofrc.us%7C224b170751c04915aca708d7d0d35071%7C4b433582df6c4498ac682ba6de5d8261%7C0%7C0%7C637207478318901566&sdata=RwunaiKbVA7WEEcv9wg2YVO4ZxkeLiJac5jjEIwKjEQ%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dol.gov%2Fagencies%2Fwhd%2Ffact-sheets%2F56a-regular-rate&data=02%7C01%7CHannah.MacKenzie%40cityofrc.us%7C224b170751c04915aca708d7d0d35071%7C4b433582df6c4498ac682ba6de5d8261%7C0%7C0%7C637207478318911521&sdata=IhtHWjgjd5IWBeno1NV05exIFUfb7EpwxlEtqZQxTEQ%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dol.gov%2Fagencies%2Fwhd%2Ffact-sheets%2F56a-regular-rate&data=02%7C01%7CHannah.MacKenzie%40cityofrc.us%7C224b170751c04915aca708d7d0d35071%7C4b433582df6c4498ac682ba6de5d8261%7C0%7C0%7C637207478318911521&sdata=IhtHWjgjd5IWBeno1NV05exIFUfb7EpwxlEtqZQxTEQ%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dol.gov%2Fagencies%2Fwhd%2Ffact-sheets%2F56a-regular-rate&data=02%7C01%7CHannah.MacKenzie%40cityofrc.us%7C224b170751c04915aca708d7d0d35071%7C4b433582df6c4498ac682ba6de5d8261%7C0%7C0%7C637207478318921477&sdata=E0lQMLQVX0GioWyfAarUlp6g0rulpP0zHNMVPRJIdL8%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dol.gov%2Fagencies%2Fwhd%2Fpandemic%2Fffcra-questions%23_ftn2&data=02%7C01%7CHannah.MacKenzie%40cityofrc.us%7C224b170751c04915aca708d7d0d35071%7C4b433582df6c4498ac682ba6de5d8261%7C0%7C0%7C637207478318921477&sdata=6OJ4mFb3vYdn%2BfUFxQsUrdTKjbaFzhNTNZQrTA0oT7E%3D&reserved=0

Questions for Employees (Continued)

3. May | take 80 hours of paid sick leave for my self-quarantine and then another amount of
paid sick leave for another reason provided under the Emergency Paid Sick Leave Act?
No. You may take up to two weeks—or ten days—(80 hours for a full-time employee, or
for a part-time employee, the number of hours equal to the average number of hours that the
employee works over a typical two-week period) of paid sick leave for any combination of
qualifying reasons. However, the total number of hours for which you receive paid sick leave is
capped at 80 hours under the Emergency Paid Sick Leave Act.

4. If am home with my child because his or her school or place of care is closed, or
childcare provider is unavailable, do | get paid sick leave, expanded family and medical
leave, or both—how do they interact?

You may be eligible for both types of leave, but only for a total of twelve weeks of paid
leave. You may take both paid sick leave and expanded family and medical leave to care for
your child whose school or place of care is closed, or childcare provider is unavailable, due to
COVID-19 related reasons. The Emergency Paid Sick Leave Act provides for an initial two
weeks of paid leave. This period thus covers the first ten workdays of expanded family and
medical leave, which are otherwise unpaid under the Emergency and Family Medical Leave
Expansion Act unless the you elect to use existing vacation, personal, or medical or sick leave
under your employer’s policy. After the first ten workdays have elapsed, you will receive 2/3 of
your regular rate of pay for the hours you would have been scheduled to work in the subsequent
ten weeks under the Emergency and Family Medical Leave Expansion Act.

Please note that you can only receive the additional ten weeks of expanded family and
medical leave under the Emergency Family and Medical Leave Expansion Act for leave to care
for your child whose school or place of care is closed, or child care provider is unavailable, due
to COVID-19 related reasons.

5. Can my employer deny me paid sick leave if my employer gave me paid leave for a
reason identified in the Emergency Paid Sick Leave Act prior to the Act going into effect?
No. The Emergency Paid Sick Leave Act imposes a hew leave requirement on employers
that is effective beginning on April 1, 2020.

6. Is all leave under the FMLA now paid leave?

No. The only type of family and medical leave that is paid leave is expanded family and
medical leave under the Emergency Family and Medical Leave Expansion Act when such leave
exceeds ten days. This includes only leave taken because the employee must care for a child
whose school or place of care is closed, or child care provider is unavailable, due to COVID-19
related reasons.

7. Are the paid sick leave and expanded family and medical leave requirements
retroactive?
No.

8. How do | know whether | have “been employed for at least 30 calendar days by the
employer” for purposes of expanded family and medical leave?

You are considered to have been employed by your employer for at least 30 calendar days
if your employer had you on its payroll for the 30 calendar days immediately prior to the day
your leave would begin. For example, if you want to take leave on April 1, 2020, you would need
to have been on your employer’s payroll as of March 2, 2020.

If you have been working for a company as a temporary employee, and the company
subsequently hires you on a full-time basis, you may count any days you previously worked as a
temporary employee toward this 30-day eligibility period.


https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dol.gov%2Fagencies%2Fwhd%2Ffact-sheets%2F56a-regular-rate&data=02%7C01%7CHannah.MacKenzie%40cityofrc.us%7C224b170751c04915aca708d7d0d35071%7C4b433582df6c4498ac682ba6de5d8261%7C0%7C0%7C637207478318921477&sdata=E0lQMLQVX0GioWyfAarUlp6g0rulpP0zHNMVPRJIdL8%3D&reserved=0

